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First time registered road vehicles and trailers and 
road accidents in the Republic of Serbia
- I quarter 2009 -  

Number of first time registered road vehicles and trailers1)
	
	I quarter 2008
Republic of Serbia
	I quarter 2009
Republic of Serbia
	I quarter 2009
I quarter 2008

	
	Total
	Central Serbia
	Vojvodina
	Total
	Central Serbia
	Vojvodina
	

	Motorcycles
	1296
	832
	464
	772
	467
	305
	59,6

	Passengers cars
	20812
	15346
	5466
	15818
	11472
	4346
	76,0

	Special passengers cars
	55
	50
	5
	39
	35
	4
	70,9

	Buses
	56
	52
	4
	63
	48
	15
	112,5

	Lorries (trucks)
	3410
	2572
	838
	1670
	1222
	448
	49,0

	Special lorries
	186
	125
	61
	136
	120
	16
	73,1

	Special purpose motor vehicles
	18
	6
	12
	35
	8
	27
	194,4

	Road tractors
	340
	116
	224
	149
	69
	80
	43,8

	Trailers and semi-trailers
	636
	430
	206
	336
	224
	112
	52,8



Source: Ministry of the Interior of the Republic of Serbia
1)  Without data for Kosovo and Metohia
Number of road accidents1)

	
	Road accidents 
	Within built-up areas
	Outside built-up areas

	
	Total
	With persons killed
	With persons injured
	All
	With persons killed
	With persons injured
	All
	With persons killed
	With persons injured

	I quarter 2008
	3037
	159
	2878
	2597
	111
	2486
	440
	48
	392

	I quarter 2009
	2848
	137
	2711
	2432
	93
	2339
	416
	44
	372

	I quarter 2009
I quarter 2008
	93,8
	86,2
	94,2
	93,6
	83,8
	94,1
	94,5
	91,7
	94,9



Source: Ministry of the Interior of the Republic of Serbia
1)  Without data for Kosovo and Metohia
Number of casualties1) 
	
	Casualties
	Within built-up areas
	Outside built-up areas

	
	Total
	 killed
	injured
	All
	 killed
	injured
	All
	killed
	injured

	I quarter 2008
	3037
	159
	2878
	2597
	111
	2486
	440
	48
	392

	I quarter 2009
	2848
	137
	2711
	2432
	93
	2339
	416
	44
	372

	I quarter 2009
I quarter 2008
	93,8
	86,2
	94,2
	93,6
	83,8
	94,1
	94,5
	91,7
	94,9



Source: Ministry of the Interior of the Republic of Serbia
 1)  Without data for Kosovo and Metohia
Number of motorcycles registered for the first time in the first quarter of 2009 in the Republic of Serbia decreased by 4.01 % and number of passengers cars decreased by 24.0 %, when compared to the same period 2008. The greatest number of motor vehicles was produced by the following manufacturers: Zastava (domestic trademark) and Fiat, Renault, Opel, and VW (foreign trademarks).   
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Decrease of registered commercial vehicles is noted compared to 2009. 
In the category of lorries and special lorries, the most frequent are those with capacity load of up to 3.5t.   
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Total number of road accidents in the first quarter of 2009 decreased by 6.2%, when compared to the same period 2008. A decrease of 16.2% of road accidents with killed persons is noted within built-up areas.
 Number of casualties in the first quarter of 2009 decreased by 1.6% respective to the same period 2008, while the number of killed persons within built-up areas decreased by 19.7%. 
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Percentage share of first time registered motor vehicles and trailers and semi-trailers


in the Republic of Serbia, by year of production 





Commercial vehicles in the Republic of Serbia, by capacity, 


I quarter 2009 
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